

No. 19A1063

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE
STATE OF ALABAMA, AND THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

Applicants,

v.

PEOPLE FIRST OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Respondent.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

To the Honorable Clarence Thomas,
Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Eleventh Circuit

Sherrilyn Ifill
Director-Counsel
Janai Nelson
Samuel Spital
Natasha Merle
Counsel of Record

Deuel Ross
Liliana Zaragoza
Steven Lance
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational
Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
P: (212) 965-2200
nmerle@naacpldf.org

Mahogane D. Reed
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational
Fund, Inc.
700 14th Street N.W.Ste.600
Washington, DC 20005
P: (202) 682-1300

Caren E. Short
Nancy G. Abudu
Southern Poverty Law Center
P.O. Box 1287
Decatur, GA 30031
P: (404) 521-6700

Additional Counsel on Next Page

William Van Der Pol
Jenny Ryan
ALABAMA DISABILITIES ADVOCACY PROGRAM
Box 870395
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487
P: (205)348-4928

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION.....	12
I. The State Defendants Have Not Met Their Burden to Obtain A Stay.....	12
A. State Defendants Lack Standing to Appeal the Portions of the District Court’s Injunction that Apply Only to the AEMs.....	13
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.....	17
1. Respondents Have Standing.....	18
2. State Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits as to Respondents’ Constitutional Claims.	21
a. Anderson-Burdick: Curbside Voting Ban	22
b. Anderson-Burdick: Photo ID and Witness Requirements	25
3. State Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits as to Respondents’ ADA Claims	35
4. A Stay Would Irreparably Harm Voters and the Equities Favor Respondents.	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	13, 18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	passim
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	15
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th 2007) (Posner, J.).....	30
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	22
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	35
<i>Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	38
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	5, 13
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	16, 17

<i>Maine v. New Hampshire</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	16
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State Local Retirement Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Mathias v. WorldCom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002)	15
<i>McAlindin v. San Diego Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Mooneyhan v. Husted</i> , No. 3:12-cv-379, 2012 WL 5834232 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2012).....	38
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>North Carolina v. N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017)	17
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	37
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	32
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	39
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	1
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	18
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D. S.C. May 25, 2020)	26
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	35
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	36

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 17

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) 35

Ala. Code. § 17-9-30(b).....passim

Ala. Code § 17-9-30(f)..... 37

Ala. Code §§ 17-11-7 to 17-11-10..... 3

Ala. Code § 17-11-9 3, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) 35

ADPH, *Alabama Public Health Daily Case Characteristics: 7/01/20*,
<http://www.alabamapublichealth.gov/covid19/assets/cov-al-cases-070120.pdf>..... 1

Ala. Dep’t of Pub. Health (“ADPH”), *Alabama Public Health Daily Case Characteristics: 7/01/20*,
<http://www.alabamapublichealth.gov/covid19/assets/cov-al-cases-070120.pdf>..... 1

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (“CDC”), *Cases in the U.S.*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html> 1

<https://alpublichealth.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/b585b67ef4074bb2b4443975bf14f77d>..... 2

<https://www.al.com/news/2020/06/1-in-9-alabama-seniors-diagnosed-with-covid-has-died-state-says.html>;
<https://abc3340.com/news/local/alabama-sets-new-state-records-for-covid-19-hospitalizations>..... 1

<https://www.al.com/news/2020/07/alabama-adds-906-coronavirus-cases-covid-hospitalizations-reach-new-high-of-776.html>..... 2

https://www.alabamapublichealth.gov/covid19/assets/alguidelines-orange.pdf	7
https://www.alabamapublichealth.gov/covid19/assets/alguidelines-red.pdf	7
Office of Alabama Governor Kay Ivey, Order of the State Health Officer Suspending Certain Public Gatherings Due to Risk of Infection by COVID-19, Amended June 30, 2020 (June 30, 2020), https://governor.alabama.gov/assets/2020/06/2020-06-30-Safer-at-Home-Order.pdf	2
